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DISCUSSION: The application for permission to reapply for admission after removal was denied by the 
Director, California Service Center, and is now before the Administrative Appeals Office (AAO) on appeal. 
The appeal will be rejected as untimely filed. 

The applicant is a native and citizen of Mexico who on January 5, 1998, at the San Ysidro California Port of 
Entry applied for admission into the United States. The applicant presented an Alien Regstration Card (Form 
1-551) and a passport that did not belong to him. The applicant was found inadmissible pursuant to section 
212(a)(6)(C)(i) of the Immigration and Nationality Act (the Act), 8 U.S.C. 5 1 182 (a)(6)(C)(i) for having 
attempted to procure admission into the United States by fraud. Consequently on January 7, 1998, the 
applicant was expeditiously removed from the United States pursuant to section 235(b)(l) of the Act, 
8 U.S.C. tj 1225(b)(l). The record reflects that the applicant reentered the United States on an unknown date, 
but prior to May 6, 2000, the day he married his U.S. citizen spouse, without a l a h l  admission or parole and 
without permission to reapply for admission in violation of section 276 the Act, 8 U.S.C. 1326 (a felony). 
On April 11, 2003, Immigration and Customs Enforcement agents apprehended the applicant. A Notice of 
IntentDecision to Reinstate Prior Order (Form 1-871) was issued pursuant to section 241(a)(5) of the Act, 
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(5), and the applicant was removed to Mexico. The applicant is inadmissible under section 
212(a)(9)(A)(i) of the Act, 8 U.S.C. 8 1182(a)(9)(A)(i) and seeks permission to reapply for admission into the 
United States under section 212(a)(9)(A)(iii) of the Act, 8 U.S.C. 8 11 82(a)(9)(A)(iii) in order to travel to the 
United States to reside with his U.S. citizen spouse and child. 

The Director determined that section 241(a)(5) of the Act, 8 U.S.C. 8 123 l(a)(5) applies in this matter and the 
applicant is not eligible and may not apply for any relief and denied the Application for Permission to 
Reapply for Admission After Removal (Form 1-212) accordingly. See Director's Decision dated October 6, 
2004. 

In order to properly file an appeal, the regulation at 8 C.F.R. 8 103.3(a)(2)(i) provides that the affected party 
must file the complete appeal within 30 days after service of the unfavorable decision. If the decision was 
mailed, the appeal must be filed within 33 days. See 8 C.F.R. 5 103.5a(b). 

On appeal, counsel states that the appeal is timely filed because although the decision was issued on October 
6,2004, it was not forwarded to counsel until October 12,2004. Counsel submits a copy of the envelope that 
displays a postmark of October 12,2004. 

The AAO will not dispute the fact that the decision was forwarded to the applicant's counsel on October 12, 
2004. The record indicates that the Director properly gave notice to the applicant that he had 33 days to file 
the appeal after it was served. The appeal was received by the California Service Center on November 17, 
2004, 36 days after the decision was mailed. As the appeal was untimely filed, the appeal must be rejected. 

ORDER: The appeal is rejected as untimely filed. 


